## APPROVED BY

## **President**

## of Polish Academy of Sciences

Warsaw, date: 10 August 2021

## AMENDMENTS TO THE STATUTE OF MIROSLAW MOSSAKOWSKI MEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE POLISH ACADEMY OF SCIENCES

The Statute of Miroslaw Mossakowski Medical Research Institute, Polish Academy of Sciences, approved by the President of Polish Academy of Sciences. on 16 September 2011 (as amended) shall be amended as follows:

- 1. § 9 point 2 of the Statute shall be read as follows:
  - "The Director can appoint: Deputy Director for Scientific Research, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Deputy Director for Administration and Development and Deputy Financial Director."
- 2. The title of Annex No 1 of the Statute shall be read as follows:
  - "Annex No 1: Organisational structure of Miroslaw Mossakowski Medical Research Institute Polish Academy of Sciences, approved on 24 June 2021."
- 3.
- 1) The organisational structure of Miroslaw Mossakowski Medical Research Institute Polish Academy of Sciences, which constitutes Annex No 1 to the Statute is amended as follows:
- 2) New organisational units are hereby established:
- Laboratory of Immunology, which reports to Deputy Director for Scientific Research
- b) Technology Transfer Department which reports to Deputy Director for Administration and Development
- c) Division of Scientific Project Analysis which reports to Deputy Financial Director/ Chief Accountant
- d) Director's Plenipotentiaries who report to the Director
- 3) The following positions are hereby established:

- a) Deputy Director for Administration and Development
- b) Deputy Financial Director
- c) Data Protection Officer
- 4) The reporting lines of the units hitherto subordinated to the Director is hereby altered so that:

Research and Development Projects Department reports to Deputy Director for Administration and Development.

- 5) The reporting lines of the units hitherto subordinated to the Deputy Director for Scientific Research is hereby altered so that:
  - a) Rare Disease Research Platform,
  - b) Translational Research Platform in the field of Regenerative Medicine
  - c) Cell and Tissue Bank

shall report to Deputy Chief Operating Officer;

- d) Environmental Laboratory of Laser Microscopy Techniques
- e) Small Animal Magnetic Resonance Imaging Laboratory
- f) Environmental Laboratory for Genetically Modified Animals
- g) Toxicology Research Laboratory
- h) Environmental Laboratory of Chemical Synthesis

shall report to Deputy Director for Administration and Development.

- 6) The reporting lines of the units hitherto subordinated to the Deputy Chief Operating Officer is hereby altered so that:
  - a) Department of Scientific Research Arrangement
  - b) IT Department

shall report to Deputy Director for Administration and Development.

- 7) The name of the organisational unit of "PhD Studies" is hereby changed to "Department for PhD Students".
- 8) The position of "Technical Administrator" is included in the Administration and Economy Department, and thus is liquidated as a separate position in the organizational structure.

These amendments to the Statute were adopted by the Scientific Council of Miroslaw Mossakowski Medical Research Institute PAS on 24 June 2021 and approved by the V Faculty of Medical Sciences of the Polish Academy of Sciences on 10 August 2021 and shall come into force after approval by the President of the Polish Academy of Sciences.

Stamp and signature
Director of MMRI PAS
Prof dr hab. n. med Leonora Buzanska